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February 27, 2023 

 

2023 RATE NOTICE DELAYED FOR CSSEA EMPLOYERS 

 

Your April 1, 2023 rate renewal is delayed as the rates will be affected by the 2022-2025 Community Living 

Services, General Services and Indigenous Services Collective Agreements. 

 

As you are aware, tentative agreements were reached on February 3, 2023 and results of the ratification vote 

will be announced shortly after March 20. 

 

Once HBT receives notification that the collective agreements are ratified, the April 2023 rates will be 

distributed. 

 

Please forward this document to all departments within your organizations that may require and rely on 

this information. 

 

 

Questions 

 

If you have any questions, please contact the HBT Benefits Team: 

 

Andrea Wesley, Benefits Administrator 

Phone: 604.678.2326 

Email: andrea.wesley@hbt.ca 

Nadin Ahmed, Benefits Administrator 

Phone: 604.260.3316 

Email: nadin.ahmed@hbt.ca  

  

Catherine Healy, Benefits Administrator 

Phone: 604.678.8497 

Email: catherine.healy@hbt.ca 

Nancy Lin, Benefits Administration Consultant 

Phone: 604.260.3313 

Email: nancy.lin@hbt.ca 

 

Paggy Reyes, Benefits Administration Consultant 

Phone: 604.678.2139 

Email: paggy.reyes@hbt.ca  

Teresa Luong, Benefits Administration Consultant 

Phone: 604.678.9236 

Email: teresa.luong@hbt.ca 

 

 

BenefitsTeam@hbt.ca or 604-736-2087; Toll-free at 1-888-736-2087 
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